Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Prinx Chengshan Holdings Limited

浦林成山控股有限公司 (Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1809)

INSIDE INFORMATION VOLUNTARY RECALL OF TIRES

This announcement is made by Prinx Chengshan Holdings Limited (the "**Company**", together with its subsidiaries, the "**Group**") pursuant to Rule 13.09(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The Company wishes to inform its shareholders and potential investors that Prinx Chengshan Tire North America, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, has notified the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration of the U.S. Department of Transportation of a voluntary safety recall of certain Fortune Tormenta and Prinx Hicountry sold as replacement tires. The tires are labeled as snow tires in accordance with Regulation No 117 of the Economic Commission for Europe of the United Nations "Uniform provisions concerning the approval of tyres with regard to rolling sound emissions and/or to adhesion on wet surfaces and/or to rolling resistance", but they do not have sufficient traction based on the requirements of Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard number 139 "New Pneumatic Radial Tires for Light Vehicles" to perform in all snow weather conditions which can increase the risk of a crash.

The potential number of units involved in this recall is 541,632 in the North America. The Company is still in the process of assessing the impact of the recall on the financial performance of the Group, and will continue to monitor the situation closely and will issue further announcement(s) as and when appropriate.

By order of the Board **Prinx Chengshan Holdings Limited Che Hongzhi** *Chairman and Non-Executive Director*

Shandong, the PRC, 17 December 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises Mr. Che Baozhen, Mr. Shi Futao and Mr. Jiang Xizhou as executive directors of the Company; Mr. Che Hongzhi, Ms. Wang Ning and Mr. Shao Quanfeng as non-executive directors of the Company; Mr. Jin Qingjun, Mr. Choi Tze Kit Sammy and Mr. Wang Chuansheng as independent non-executive directors of the Company